

No. 2022-1392

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, NEXTERA ENERGY,
INC., INVENERGY RENEWABLES LLC, EDF RENEWABLES, INC.,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

**UNITED STATES, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS, Commissioner of U.S. Customs
and Border Protection,**
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in
No. 1:20-cv-03941-GSK, Judge Gary S. Katzmann

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES SOLAR ENERGY
INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION AND NEXTERA ENERGY, INC.**

Matthew R. Nicely
mnicely@akingump.com
James E. Tysse
jtysse@akingump.com
Daniel M. Witkowski
dwitkowski@akingump.com
Devin S. Sikes
dsikes@akingump.com
Julia K. Eppard
jeppard@akingump.com
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000

July 5, 2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS5

 I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....5

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND7

 A. Issuance of the Solar Safeguard Measure and Exclusion of Bifacial
 Panels7

 B. The Trump Administration’s First Attempt to Withdraw the
 Exclusion.....9

 C. The Trump Administration’s Second Attempt to Withdraw the
 Exclusion.....9

 D. The Trump Administration’s Third Attempt to Withdraw the
 Exclusion.....10

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT14

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW14

 II. PROCLAMATION 10101 VIOLATED SECTION 204(b)(1)(B) OF THE
 TRADE ACT BY INCREASING TRADE RESTRICTIONS15

 A. Section 204(b)(1)(B) Does Not Allow The President To Further
 Restrict Trade.16

 1. All the Tools of Statutory Construction Show that Section
 204(b)(1)(B) Does Not Authorize Further Restrictions of
 Trade.16

 a. The Text and Context of Section 204(b)(1)(B)
 Demonstrate an Intent to Liberalize Trade.....16

 b. The Broader Structure and the Purpose of the
 Safeguard Statute Confirm that Section
 204(b)(1)(B) Does Not Permit Trade-Restrictive
 Modifications.18

 c. History Supports the CIT’s Interpretation.26

 2. The Government Fails to Show that Section 204(b)(1)(B)
 Authorizes Further Restrictions on Trade.27

 a. The Government’s Arguments Regarding the Word
 “Modification” Lack Merit.28

 b. The Government’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit.....34

 c. The Legislative History Does Not Support the
 Government’s Interpretation.....37

 B. PROCLAMATION 10101 INCREASED TRADE
 RESTRICTIONS.41

III.	THE JUDGMENT THAT PROCLAMATION 10101 VIOLATES SECTION 204(b)(1)(B) OF THE TRADE ACT CAN BE AFFIRMED ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS.	46
A.	The President Did Not Receive the Petition Required by Section 204(b)(1)(B).....	47
B.	The President Did Not Make the Finding Required by Section 204(b)(1)(B).....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	30
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	59, 60, 61
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	38
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	59
<i>Corus Grp. PLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Env’t Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	30
<i>Est. of Cowart v. Nickols Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	59
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	49
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	30
<i>Gilda Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 622 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 780 F.3d 1136 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)	9

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States,
 476 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020)9, 10

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States,
 552 F. Supp. 3d 1382 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)10

Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.,
 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....17

Keene Corp. v. United States,
 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....23, 52, 61

King v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....19, 29, 30

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....51

Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States,
 762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985)14

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....17

Michael Simon Design, Inc. v. United States,
 609 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010)57

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership,
 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....34

Nautilus Grp., Inc. v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.,
 437 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2006)46

Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran,
 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....18

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....23

Schlumberger Tech. Corp. v. United States,
 845 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2017)42

Shinyei Corp. of Am. v. United States,
524 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 14

Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 22

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 15, 56, 57

Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.,
566 U.S. 560 (2012)..... 30

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 14, 16, 26

U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993)..... 47

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 19, 30

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 47

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992)..... 59, 60

USP Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
No. 2021-1726, slip op. (Fed. Cir. June 9, 2022) 14, 57

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 18

Young v. UPS,
575 U.S. 206 (2015)..... 44

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 2133(a)(1)(A) 31

19 U.S.C. § 2133(a)(2)(B) 31

19 U.S.C. § 2251(a) 5, 6, 19, 20, 35

19 U.S.C. § 2251(b)(1).....	59
19 U.S.C. § 2251(b)(1)(A).....	20
19 U.S.C. § 2252.....	6, 24
19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(1)(A).....	5, 6, 24, 55
19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(2).....	6, 25
19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(2)(E).....	6
19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(3)(A).....	23, 32
19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(3)(C).....	31
19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(3)(D).....	32
19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(4).....	43
19 U.S.C. § 2253(b)(2).....	35
19 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	43
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e).....	5, 6
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e)(1).....	35
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e)(1)(B).....	24
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e)(1)(B)(i).....	23
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e)(1)(B)(i)(II).....	61
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e)(3).....	35
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e)(5).....	35, 36
19 U.S.C. § 2253(e)(7).....	35
19 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1).....	6, 43
19 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A).....	21, 25, 37, 52
19 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>

19 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....22, 23

19 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(3).....22

19 U.S.C. § 2254(c)24

19 U.S.C. § 2254(c)(1).....23, 61

19 U.S.C. § 2481(6)17, 34, 39

19 U.S.C. § 3004(c)(1).....42

19 U.S.C. § 3512(d)40

Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988,
 Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988)40

Presidential Proclamations and Regulations

*Determination on the Exclusion of Bifacial Solar Panels From the
 Safeguard Measure on Solar Products*, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,497 (Apr. 17,
 2020)9

*Exclusion of Particular Products From the Solar Products Safeguard
 Measure*, 84 Fed. Reg. 27,684 (June 13, 2019).....8, 9

*Procedures To Consider Additional Requests for Exclusion of Particular
 Products From the Solar Products Safeguard Measure*, 83 Fed. Reg.
 6670 (Feb. 14, 2018).....8

*Proclamation 10339, To Continue Facilitating Positive Adjustment to
 Competition From Imports of Certain Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic
 Cells (Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled Into Other
 Products)*, 87 Fed. Reg. 7,357 (Feb. 4, 2022)12

*Proclamation 5727, Termination of Import Relief on Certain Heavyweight
 Motorcycles*, 52 Fed. Reg. 38,075 (Oct. 9, 1987).....27

*Proclamation 7314, To Modify the Quantitative Limitations Applicable to
 Imports of Wheat Gluten*, 65 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (May 26, 2000)26

*Proclamation 7529, To Facilitate Positive Adjustment to Competition From
 Imports of Certain Steel Products*, 67 Fed. Reg. 10,551 (Mar. 7, 2002)44

Proclamation 9693, *To Facilitate Positive Adjustment to Competition From Imports of Certain Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells (Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled Into Other Products) and for Other Purposes*, 83 Fed. Reg. 3541 (Jan. 25, 2018).....7, 8, 44

Proclamation 9694, *To Facilitate Positive Adjustment to Competition from Imports of Large Residential Washers*, 83 Fed. Reg. 3553 (Jan. 25, 2018).....44

To Further Facilitate Positive Adjustment to Competition from Imports of Certain Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells (Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled into Other Products), 85 Fed. Reg. 65,639 (Oct. 16, 2020) (Proclamation 10101).....*passim*

Withdrawal of Bifacial Solar Panels Exclusion to the Solar Products Safeguard Measure, 84 Fed. Reg. 54,244 (Oct. 9, 2019).....9

Other Authorities

134 Cong. Rec. 7197 (1988).....49, 52

H.R. Rep. No. 100-576 (1988), *as reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 154738, 49

H.R. Rep. No. 103-316 (1994), *as reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 404040, 41

Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled Into Other Products,
Inv. No. TA-201-75, USITC Pub. 5266 (Dec. 2021)24, 62

Heavyweight Motorcycles, Inv. No. TA-203-17, USITC Pub. 1988 (June 1987)27

Robert A. Katzmann, *Judging Statutes* (2014).....49

Merriam-Webster Dictionary17, 53

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)48

Webster’s Unabridged Third New International Dictionary (1965)17
